
AN ACCOUNT, pursuant to the Act 8 and 9 Viet. cap. 38, of the Amount of BANK NOTES authorized by Law to be issued by the several
Banks of Issue in SCOTLAND, and the Average Amount of Bank Notes in Circulation, and of Coin held during the four Weeks ending

, Saturday the 19th day of April 1851.

j Name and Title as set forth in
Licence.

Bank of Scotland

British Linen Company
Commercial Bank of Scotland
National Bank of Scotland
Union Bank of Scotland and Banking!

Company in Aberdeen... •• f
Edinburgh and G^as^ow Bank
Aberdeen Town and County Banking )

Company f
North of Scotland Banking Company
Dundee Banking Company ...... .'.
Eastern Bank cf Scotland

Western Bank of Scotland

Clvdesdale Bankin"1 Company
City of Gla^^ow Bank ..
Caledonian Bank in f Comoanv ..

Central Bank of Scotland

Name of the Firm.

f The Governor and Company of the Bank \
\ ~£ C~~i1~~3 ' 1

(Union Bank of Scotland and Banking)

(Aberdeen Town and County Banking)

r Western Bank of Scotland, the"!
J Greenock Bank, the Dundee Union !
] Bank, the Paisley Commercial Bank J
1. and Ayrshire Bankinf Company ..... J

Head Office or
Principal Place

of Issue.

Edinburgh

Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Edinburgh
Edinburgh

Edinburgh

Edinburgh

Aberdeen

Aberdeen
Dundee
Dundee

Glasgow

Glasgow
Glasgow
Inverness
Perth
Perth

Circulation
authorized

by
Certificate,

£.

300485

183000
438024
374880
297024

415690

136657

70133

154319
33451
33636

337938

104028
72921
53434
38656
42933

Average Circulation during four '
Weeks ending as above.

£5 and
upwards.

103590

59329
135098
124043
81377

138977

50203

21946

47723 •
9303

11691

110930

21435
51691
12571
9447

12497

Under £5.

219726

117183
265379
254885
1793 J 7

269457

75953

48267

76302
20914
18314

296249

76523
76486
31831
24440
29333

Total.

323316

176512
400478
378928
260695

408434

126156

70213

124026
30218
30005

407179

97958
128177
44403

. 33887
41831

Average Amount of Coin held during
four Weeks ending as above.

Gold.

83688

38964
99790
66696
33084

61523

14242

13082

16505
4118
4958

105791

14586
56408
6488
7509
7663

Silver.

29382

20655
38663
33880
18278

42416

8447

5133

12851
1565
1343

38108

6766
15333
5403
1917
2229

Total.UI

113070

59620
138454
100577
51362

103939

22689

18215

29356
5683
6302

143900

21353
71742
11892
9426
9892

c*

I hereby certify, that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in Circulation an Amount of Notes beyond that authorized in their Certificate, with the
exception of , have held an Amount of Gold and Silver Coin, not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which
this Return relates.

Dated this 1st day of May 1851. P. DEANS, Officer of Stamp Duties.


