AN ACCOUNT, pursuant to the Act 8 and 9 Vict. cap. 38, of the Amount of BANK NOTES authorized by Law to be issued by the several Banks of Issue in SCOTLAND, and the Average Amount of Bank Notes in Circulation, and of Coin held during the four Weeks ending Saturday the 19th day of April 1851.

Name and Title as set forth in Licence.	Name of the Firm.	Head Office or Principal Place of Issue.	Circulation authorized by Certificate.				Average Amount of Coin held during four Weeks ending as above.		
				£5 and upwards.	Under £5.	Total.	Gold.	Silver.	Total.
			£.						
Bank of Scotland	The Governor and Company of the Bank of Scotland	Edinburgh	300485	103590	219726	323316	83688	29382	113070
Royal Bank of Scotland	Royal Bank of Scotland British Linen Company Commercial Bank of Scotland National Bank of Scotland	Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh Edinburgh	183000 438024 374880 297024	59329 135098 124043 81377	117183 265379 254885 179317	176512 400478 378928 260695	38964 99790 66696 33084	20655 38663 33880 18278	59620 138454 100577 51362
Union Bank of Scotland and Banking	Union Bank of Scotland and Banking Company in Aberdeen	Edinburgh	415690	138977	269457	408434	61 <i>5</i> 23	42416	103939
Company in Aberdeen	Edinburgh and Glasgow Bank	Édinburgh	136657	50203	75953	126156	14242	8447	22689
Aberdeen Town and County Banking Company	Aberdeen Town and County Banking	Aberdeen	70133	21946	48267	70213	13082	5133	18215
North of Scotland Banking Company Dundee Banking Company Eastern Bank of Scotland	North of Scotland Banking Company Dundee Banking Company Eastern Bank of Scotland (Western Bank of Scotland, the)	Aberdeen Dundee Dundee	154319 33451 33636	47723 4 9303 11691	76302 20914 18314	124026 30218 30005	16505 4118 4958	12851 1565 1343	29356 5683 6302
Western Bank of Scotland	Greenock Bank, the Dundee Union Bank, the Paisley Commercial Bank and Ayrshire Banking Company	Glasgow	337938	110930	296249	407179	105791	38108	143900
Clydesdale Banking, Company	Clydesdale Banking Company City of Glasgow Bank Caledonian Banking Company Perth Banking Company Central Bank of Scotland	Glasgow Glasgow Inverness Perth Perth	104028 72921 53434 38656 42933	21435 51691 12571 9447 12497	76523 76486 31831 24440 29333	97958 128177 44403 33887 41831	14586 56408 6488 7509 7663	6766 15333 5403 1917 2229	21353 71742 11892 9426 9892

I hereby certify, that each of the Bankers named in the above Return, who have in Circulation an Amount of Notes beyond that authorized in their Certificate, with the exception of , have held an Amount of Gold and Silver Coin, not less than that which they are required to hold during the period to which this Return relates.

Dated this 1st day of May 1851.

P. DEANS, Officer of Stamp Duties.